

STR-04/01/2018 (CIS-200/17)

SC-01/10/2017

Order No. 18.

Dated 08/02/2019.

Today the date is fixed for production.

The accused Sukumar Murmu is produced in Court. No witnesses.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person filed a petition praying for bail. Copy seen by Ld. PP-in-charge. Perused the same.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person who submitted that the accused person is in custody since 25/03/2017. It is submitted that the accused person is very poor with nobody to look after his aged father, mother and wife. Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused will face trial diligently and will not abscond if released on bail.

Also heard Ld. PP-in-charge who submitted that the witnesses are yet to be examined and opposed the prayer for bail.

Perused the record. I find that the accused is in custody since 25/03/2017 and though the charge was framed on 06/01/2018, but only part examination of P.W-1 started and the Court was also vacant for long. Taking into consideration the evidence before me as well as the period of detention I am of the opinion that the accused person should be enlarged on bail subject to condition.

Accordingly, the accused person may find interim bail of Rs. 4,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M. (I) on condition to appear before this Court on the date fixed.

If on bail, to 19/03/2019 for evidence i/d to J/C till date. Prosecution to take steps for examining P.W-1.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM (I) Jhargram for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd/ A.Tiwari

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Jhargram, Paschim Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Jhargram, Paschim Medinipur.